
































































Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

Rodney A Cook 
              Interim, Director 

June 29, 2021 

Board of Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Dear Board of County Commissioners: 

Approval of Intergovernmental Agreement with Oregon Department of  
Transportation Rail and Public Transit Division for HB2017 State Transportation 

Improvement Fund Discretionary Program Funds   
for the I205 / Borland Rd / Bridgeport Village pilot transit service. 

Purpose/Outcomes The purpose of this grant is to fund pilot transit operations between 
Bridgeport Village and Clackamas Town Center simplifying the riding 
experience for customers travelling between Washington and Clackamas 
County.  TriMet does not currently provide transit service along the I-205 
corridor.   

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

The maximum grant award is $900,000. The grant would be funded 
through the Oregon Department of Transportation 

Funding Source HB2017 State Transportation Improvement Fund (STIF) Discretionary 
Funds. The match rate is 20% and will be paid with Clackamas County 
STIF Formula funds and Washington County committed match funds.  No 
county general funds are involved.  

Duration July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2023 
Previous Board 
Action 

Board order #102920-A5 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

1. This aligns with the Social Service Division’s strategic priority to provide
services that allow individuals and families to remain in their own homes
and communities.
2. This funding aligns with the County’s strategic priority to ensure safe,
healthy and secure communities.

Counsel Review Reviewed and approved by KR on 6/28/21 

Contact Person Brenda Durbin, Director – Social Services Division – (503) 655-8641 
Contract No. H3S #10246 

BACKGROUND: 
The Social Services Division (SSD) of the Health, Housing and Human Services Department 
requests approval of an intergovernmental agreement with the Oregon Department of 
Transportation Rail and Public Transit Division for implementation of transit service that 
connects Tualatin (Bridgeport Village) and Clackamas Town Center.   

This new pilot transit connection is building off a feasibility study done in 2020 that looked at the 
need for transit along the I-205 corridor.  This transit connection would provide a missing link in 
transit for both Clackamas County and Washington County.  Partners for this project include 
Washington County, the City of Tualatin, the City of West Linn, the City of Oregon City, SMART 



H3S #10246 
ODOT STIF Discretionary Grant   
Page 2 of 2 
 
and Ride Connection.  The partners are looking to extend and connect current transportation 
options that would allow people to move from Bridgeport Village (Tualatin) to Oregon City, West 
Linn, and Clackamas Town Center and additionally connect to critical services off Borland Rd. 
 
The HB 2017 State Transportation Improvement Fund Discretionary grant is for $720,000.  The 
match requirement of $180,000 will be paid by Clackamas County and Washington County.  
Clackamas County’s share will come from STIF Formula Funds that have already been 
awarded.  No County General Funds are involved.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommend recommends the approval of this agreement, and that the H3S Director; or 
their designee, be authorized to sign all documents necessary to accomplish this action on 
behalf of the Board of Commissioners. 

 

Respectfully submitted 

 

For Rodney A. Cook 
 
Rodney A. Cook, Interim Director 
Health, Housing and Human Services 

 





















































  

 
 

 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
Members of the Board: 
 

Approval of Amendment #1 to Contract #2015 with 
 Harper Houf Peterson Righellis, Inc. for the 

Linwood Avenue Improvement Project   
 

Purpose/Outcomes Execution of Contract #2015 Amendment #1 allows the consultant to 
complete the design for the Linwood Avenue Improvement Project. 

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

The original contract amount was $1,126,395.02.  Amendment #1 adds 
$205,948.88 for a total contract value not to exceed $1,332,343.90 

Funding Source Clackamas County Development Agency: North Clackamas 
Revitalization Area Urban Renewal District – no County General Funds 
are involved. 

Duration Anticipated project completion extended by one calendar year to 
September 30, 2022, due to complications imposed by the Covid 
pandemic. 

Previous Board 
Action 

10/31/2019: BCC Approval of original contract as a result of RFP 2019-
29. 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

This project will build and provide strong Infrastructure 

Procurement 
Review 

1. Was this item processed through Procurement?  yes  no 
2. If no, provide a brief explanation:  

Counsel Review Reviewed and Approved by Counsel on 07-07-2021;  ARN 
Contact Person Ken Itel, Development Agency Senior Project Planner  503.742.4324 

 
Background: 
Harper Houf Peterson Righellis, Inc. (HHPR) is under contract to develop design and 
construction documents for SE Linwood Avenue between SE Monroe Avenue and SE Johnson 
Creek Blvd. The original scope of work (SOW) outlined specific parameters in which the design 
should follow.  

After completing extensive surveying, studies and 60% construction plans, it was determined 
the amount of work required for Right-of-Way (ROW) appraisals, and negotiations and 
acquisitions for necessary easements and rights of entry for construction was much greater than 
initially estimated. County ROW staff might normally perform a number of these tasks, but due 
to an extensive list of current County projects requiring the attention of County ROW staff, it is 
necessary to rely on HHPR’s ROW consultant in order to maintain progress on the Linwood 
Avenue project. 

The contract scope and fee must be amended to include the following: 



  

Page 2 
 

County requires Contractor to perform additional ROW services of up to seventeen (17) 
appraisal reviews, negotiations, responses to public inquiries, and related tasks. Contractor’s 
deliverables for the additional services shall include a minimum of 18 POEs (Permits of Entry) 
and 17 TCAAs (Temporary Construction Access Agreements). The cost for these additional 
services is $205,944.88, which includes a contingency of $28,000 in the event more detailed 
appraisals become necessary.  
 

In addition, it is necessary to extend the completion date of the contract by one calendar year, 
due to delays and complications imposed on all parties by the ongoing Covid pandemic. 

Procurement Process: 
This Amendment is in accordance with LCRB C-047-0800(b) for an unanticipated amendment.  
Amendment #1 is an 18.28% increase to the original contract.    
 
Recommendation: 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board approve and execute Amendment #1 for the 
contract with Harper Houf Peterson Righellis, Inc. for the design of the SE Linwood Avenue 
Improvement Project.  

Sincerely, 
 

Kenneth Itel 
 
Ken Itel 
Development Agency Senior Project Planner 
 
 
 
Placed on the BCC Agenda ________________________ by Procurement and Contract 
Services 
 




