
 

 
 

D A N  J O H N S O N  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Development Agency Board 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Approval of Amendment #2 to the Contract with Harper Houf Peterson Righellis, 
Inc., for the Linwood Avenue Improvement Project.  Total value is $343,733.92.  
Funding through North Clackamas Revitalization Area Urban Renewal District.  

County General Funds are not involved. 
 

Purpose/Outcome Execution of Amendment #2 allows the consultant to complete the design 
for the Linwood Avenue Improvement Project. 

Dollar Amount 
and Fiscal Impact 

The original contract was $1,126,395.02. The first amendment increased 
the contract amount by $205,948.88. The second amendment will increase 
the contract amount by $343,733.92. Total contract value is $1,676,077.82. 

Funding Source Clackamas County Development Agency: North Clackamas Revitalization 
Area Urban Renewal District – no County General Funds are involved. 

Duration This contract amendment will extend the contract with HHPR until 
December 31, 2023. 

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

The Board previously approved a contract with HHPR for A&E services for 
Linwood on 10/31/19 and an amendment on 7/29/21. 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment  

This project helps meet the goal of 85% of the Agency budget going to 
capital construction. 
The project aligns with Performance Clackamas goals by building and 
providing strong infrastructure by significantly expanding the pedestrian and 
bicycle network, enhancing safety for all modes of transportation and 
improving stormwater facilities. 

Counsel Review Reviewed and Approved by Counsel August 16, 2022 by AN 
Procurement 
Review 

Was this project processed through Procurement? Yes. 

Contact Person Ken Itel, Develop Agency Program Planner, Senior 503-742-4324 
Contract No. 2015 

 
Background: 
Harper Houf Peterson Righellis, Inc. (HHPR) is under contract to develop design and 
construction documents for improvements to SE Linwood Avenue between SE Monroe Avenue 
and SE Johnson Creek Blvd. The original scope of work (SOW) outlined the specific parameters 
in which the design should follow. 
 



Page 2 of 2 
 

 

The first amendment to the original contract was necessary after it was determined the amount 
of work required for Right-of-Way (ROW) appraisals, and negotiations and acquisitions for 
necessary easements and rights of entry for construction was much greater than initially 
estimated. It has been necessary to rely on HHPR’s ROW consultant to maintain progress due 
to an extensive list of County projects requiring the attention of County ROW staff.  
 
This requested Amendment #2 addresses several issues. There is a need for additional project 
management and coordination due to the extension of contract time and increased SOW. 
Additional surveying and mapping is necessary to identify easements and utility locations, 
based in part on new information provided by Clackamas River Water and the City of Milwaukie. 
Supplemental mapping is also needed due to the addition of a right turn lane on SE Johnson 
Creek Blvd. at the request of DTD, Transportation Engineering, and mitigation requirements 
along Johnson Creek in the vicinity of Mill Park.  
 
Design modifications requested by Water Environment Services require additional geotech 
explorations and storm drainage analysis. Further ROW impact mapping, legal descriptions, and 
meetings with property owners are also necessary to complete appraisals and acquisitions. 
Continued reliance on HHPR’s ROW consultant is required due to the work load of County 
ROW staff.  
 
Additional design work resulting from the right turn lane on SE Johnson Creek Blvd., stormwater 
facility modifications requested by WES, and mitigation requirements in the Johnson Creek 
vicinity, have increased the number of required engineering drawings and plan revisions. Also 
included in the additional engineering work is a request by WES to construct a sewer main 
extension and water service relocations required of Clackamas River Water. Work performed for 
WES and CRW is the subject of previously approved IGAs with each agency and will be 
reimbursed to the Development Agency in amounts up to $78,790 and $15,780, respectively. 
 
In addition, it is necessary to extend the completion date of the contract until December 31, 
2023, due to the added design work, as well as delays and complications imposed on all parties 
by the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, additional ROW work, and utility relocations. 
 
Procurement Process: 
This Amendment is in accordance with LCRB C-047-0800(b) for an unanticipated amendment.  
Amendment #2 is a 30.5% increase to the original contract.    
 
Recommendation: 
Staff respectfully recommends the Board of County Commissioners approve and sign 
Amendment #2 for the contract with Harper Houf Peterson Righellis, Inc., for the design of the 
Linwood Avenue Improvements Project.  
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

Kenneth Itel 
 

Kenneth Itel, Senior Project Planner 
Development Agency  
 
 





08/16/2022

























COVER SHEET 

☐ New Agreement/Contract

☐ Amendment/Change/Extension to ________________

☐ Other ___________________

Originating County Department:  

Other party to contract/agreement: 

Description: 

☐ Procurement

If applicable, complete the following: 

Board Agenda Date/Item Number: 

☐ County Admin

XAfter recording please return to: 

LoriPhi
Cross-Out


	P-DA1 - COMBINED - HHPR Amend #2 - Linwood
	HHPR - Amend #2 - SR - Linwood design contract
	Amendment 2 - HHPR Linwood.Rev.08.10.22-HHPR Signed-2

	Cover Sheet - Linwood - HHPR Amend #2

	New AgreementContract: Off
	AmendmentChangeExtension to: On
	Amendment Text: 
	Other: Off
	Other Text: 
	Originating County Department: DTD - Development Agency
	Other party to contractagreement: 
	Description:  Approval of Amendment #2 to the Contract with Harper Houf Peterson Righellis, Inc., for the Linwood Avenue Improvement Project.  Total value is $343,733.92.  Funding through North Clackamas Revitalization Area Urban Renewal District.  County General Funds are not involved.

	After recording please return to: ☐ DTD - DevAgency / Lori
	County Admin: On
	Procurement: Off
	Board Agenda Date: 
	Print Form: 
	Clear: 


